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CASE NARRATIVE
Client: Antea USA, Inc.
Project: McCandless

Report Number: 460-85449-1

This case narrative is in the form of an exception report, where only the anomalies related to this report, method specific performance
and/or QA/QC issues are discussed. If there are no issues to report, this narrative will include a statement that documents that there are
no relevant data issues.

It should be noted that samples with elevated Reporting Limits (RLs) as a result of a dilution may not be able to satisfy customer reporting
limits in some cases. Such increases in the RLs are unavoidable but acceptable consequence of sample dilution that enables
quantification of target analytes or interferences which exceed the calibration range of the instrument.

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

All holding times were met and proper preservation noted for the methods performed on these samples, unless otherwise detailed in the
individual sections below.

RECEIPT
The samples were received on 10/31/2014 12:45 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on
ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 5.0° C.

Note: All samples which require thermal preservation are considered acceptable if the arrival temperature is within 2C of the required
temperature or method specified range. For samples with a specified temperature of 4C, samples with a temperature ranging from just
above freezing temperature of water to 6C shall be acceptable. Samples that are hand delivered immediately following collection may not
meet these criteria, however they will be deemed acceptable according to NELAC standards, if there is evidence that the chilling process
has begun, such as arrival on ice, etc.

VOLATILE ORGANICS

Samples PMP-16-SW-WT (460-85449-1), PMP-19-SW-WT (460-85449-7), PMP-27-SW-WT (460-85449-12) and DUP1_20141031
(460-85449-13) were analyzed for Volatile organics in accordance with EPA SW-846 Methods 8260C. The samples were prepared on
11/01/2014 and analyzed on 11/03/2014.

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 259905 recovered outside control limits for the following analytes:
2-Hexanone, 4-Methyl-2-pentanone, Methyl acetate. The samples associated with this CCV were non-detects for the affected analytes;
therefore, the data have been reported.

Refer to the QC report for details.

No other difficulties were encountered during the Volatile organics analysis.

All other quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.

VOLATILE ORGANICS

Samples FB_20141031 (460-85449-16) and Trip Blank (460-85449-17) were analyzed for Volatile organics in accordance with EPA
SW-846 Methods 8260C. The samples were analyzed on 11/01/2014.

The laboratory control sample (LCS) for batch 259722 recovered outside control limits for the following analytes: Methyl acetate,
Bromomethane. These analytes were biased high in the LCS and were not detected in the associated samples; therefore, the data have
been reported.

Bromomethane failed the recovery criteria high for the MS and MSD of sample 460-85411-1 in batch 460-259722.

The peak observed at 5.637 minutes is GC carryover, and is therefore not reported as a TIC for the following samples: 460-85449-16,
460-85449-17.

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 259722 recovered outside control limits for the following analytes:
Chlorobromomethane, Methyl acetate, Bromoform, Bromomethane. The samples associated with this CCV were non-detects for the
affected analytes; therefore, the data have been reported.

Refer to the QC report for details.

No other difficulties were encountered during the Volatile organics analysis.
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All other quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Samples PMP-18-SW-VD (460-85449-4), PMP-19-SW-VD (460-85449-6) and DUP3_20141031 (460-85449-15) were analyzed for
Semivolatile organic compounds in accordance with EPA SW-846 Method 8270D. The samples were prepared on 11/01/2014 and
analyzed on 11/02/2014 and 11/03/2014.

Surrogate recoveries (2,4,6-Tribromophenol, Nitrobenzene-d5) for the method blank (MB) associated with batch 259683 were outside the
upper control limits.

A full list spike was utilized for this method. Due to the large number of spiked analytes, there is a high probability that one or more
analytes will recover outside acceptance limits. The laboratory's SOP allows for five analytes to recover outside criteria for this method
when a full list spike is utilized. The LCS associated with batch 259683 had one analyte (Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene) outside control limits;
therefore, re-extraction/re-analysis was not performed. These results have been reported and qualified.

Benzo[a]pyrene, Benzo[b]fluoranthene and Di-n-octyl phthalate failed the recovery criteria high for the MS and MSD of sample
460-85449-4 in batch 460-259875.

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) analyzed in batch 259875 was outside the method criteria for the following analyte:
2,2"-oxybis[1-chloropropane]. A CCV standard at or below the reporting limit (RL) was analyzed with the affected samples and found to
be acceptable. As indicated in the reference method, sample analysis may proceed; however, any detection for the affected analyte is
considered estimated.

Refer to the QC report for details.

No other difficulties were encountered during the Semivolatile organic compounds analysis.

All other quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (GC/MS)

Sample FB_20141031 (460-85449-16) was analyzed for semivolatile organic compounds (GC/MS) in accordance with EPA SW-846
Method 8270D. The samples were prepared on 11/03/2014 and analyzed on 11/06/2014.

A full list spike was utilized for this method. Due to the large number of spiked analytes, there is a high probability that one or more
analytes will recover outside acceptance limits. The laboratory's SOP allows for five analytes to recover outside criteria for this method
when a full list spike is utilized. The LCS/LCSD associated with batch 260012 had one analyte (2,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]) outside
control limits; therefore, re-extraction/re-analysis was not performed. These results have been reported and qualified.

The laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) associated with batch 260012 contained one acid/base surrogate (Terphenyl-d14)
outside acceptance limits. The laboratory’s SOP allows one acid and/or one base surrogate to be outside acceptance limits; therefore,
re-extraction/re-analysis was not performed. These results have been reported and qualified.

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) analyzed in batch 259937 was outside the method criteria for the following analytes:
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene, 2,4,6-Tribromophenol. As indicated in the reference method, sample analysis may proceed; however, any
detection for the affected analytes is considered estimated.

The continuing calibration verification (CCV) analyzed in batch 260147 was outside the method criteria for the following analytes:
2,4-Dinitrophenol, Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene, 2,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane], Benzo[g,h,i]perylene. A CCV standard at or below the reporting
limit (RL) was analyzed with the affected samples and found to be acceptable. As indicated in the reference method, sample analysis
may proceed; however, any detection for the affected analytes is considered estimated.

Refer to the QC report for details.
No other difficulties were encountered during the semivolatiles analysis.
All other quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

Samples PMP-16-SW-WT (460-85449-1), PMP-16-SW-SI (460-85449-2), PMP-17-SW-WT (460-85449-3), PMP-18-SW-VD
(460-85449-4), PMP-18-SW-WT (460-85449-5), PMP-19-SW-VD (460-85449-6), PMP-19-SW-WT (460-85449-7), PMP-26-SW-WT
(460-85449-8), PMP-26-SW-SI (460-85449-9), PMP-17-SW-SI (460-85449-10), PMP-18-SW-SI (460-85449-11), PMP-27-SW-WT
(460-85449-12), DUP1_20141031 (460-85449-13), DUP2_20141031 (460-85449-14) and DUP3_20141031 (460-85449-15) were
analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls in accordance with EPA SW-846 Method 8082. The samples were prepared on 11/03/2014 and
analyzed on 11/05/2014.

Surrogate recovery (DCB Decachlorobiphenyl) for the following sample was outside the upper control limit: PMP-27-SW-WT
(460-85449-12).
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Refer to the QC report for details.

Samples PMP-16-SW-WT (460-85449-1)[20X], PMP-17-SW-WT (460-85449-3)[50X], PMP-18-SW-WT (460-85449-5)[5X],
PMP-19-SW-WT (460-85449-7)[20X], PMP-26-SW-WT (460-85449-8)[25X], PMP-27-SW-WT (460-85449-12)[20X] and DUP1_20141031
(460-85449-13)[20X] required dilution prior to analysis to bring the concentration of target analytes within the calibration range. Elevated
reporting limits (RLs) are provided.

No other difficulties were encountered during the PCBs analysis.
All other quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS)

Sample FB_20141031 (460-85449-16) was analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in accordance with EPA SW-846 Method
8082A. The samples were prepared on 11/01/2014 and analyzed on 11/02/2014.

No difficulties were encountered during the PCBs analysis.
All quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample FB_20141031 (460-85449-16) was analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons in accordance with NJ-OQA-QAM-025. The
samples were prepared on 11/03/2014 and analyzed on 11/04/2014.

No difficulties were encountered during the QAM-025 analysis.
All quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.

PERCENT SOLIDS/PERCENT MOISTURE

Samples PMP-16-SW-WT (460-85449-1), PMP-16-SW-SI (460-85449-2), PMP-17-SW-WT (460-85449-3), PMP-18-SW-VD
(460-85449-4), PMP-18-SW-WT (460-85449-5), PMP-19-SW-VD (460-85449-6), PMP-19-SW-WT (460-85449-7), PMP-26-SW-WT
(460-85449-8), PMP-26-SW-S| (460-85449-9), PMP-17-SW-S| (460-85449-10), PMP-18-SW-S| (460-85449-11), PMP-27-SW-WT
(460-85449-12), DUP1_20141031 (460-85449-13), DUP2_20141031 (460-85449-14) and DUP3_20141031 (460-85449-15) were
analyzed for percent solids/percent moisture in accordance with EPA Method CLPISMO01.2 (Exhibit D). The samples were analyzed on
11/03/2014.

No difficulties were encountered during the %solids/moisture analysis.

All quality control parameters were within the acceptance limits.
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Date/Time Date/Time

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
460-85449-1 PMP-16-SW-WT Solid 10/31/2014 0835 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-2 PMP-16-SW-SI Solid 10/31/2014 0837 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-3 PMP-17-SW-WT Solid 10/31/2014 0846 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-4 PMP-18-SW-VD Solid 10/31/2014 0905 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-5 PMP-18-SW-WT Solid 10/31/2014 0907 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-6 PMP-19-SW-VD Solid 10/31/2014 0913 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-7 PMP-19-SW-WT Solid 10/31/2014 0915 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-8 PMP-26-SW-WT Solid 10/31/2014 0927 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-9 PMP-26-SW-SI Solid 10/31/2014 0930 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-10 PMP-17-SW-SI Solid 10/31/2014 0844 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-11 PMP-18-SW-SI Solid 10/31/2014 0909 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-12 PMP-27-SW-WT Solid 10/31/2014 0925 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-13 DUP1_20141031 Solid 10/31/2014 0000 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-14 DUP2_20141031 Solid 10/31/2014 0000 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-15 DUP3_20141031 Solid 10/31/2014 0000 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-16FB FB_20141031 Water 10/31/2014 1030 10/31/2014 1245
460-85449-17TB Trip Blank Water 10/31/2014 0000 10/31/2014 1245
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Reporting

Analyte Result Qualifier  Limit Units Method
460-85449-1 PMP-16-SW-WT

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 130 100 ug/Kg 8260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 46 J 100 ug/Kg 8260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 790 100 ug/Kg 8260C
Methylcyclohexane 130 100 ug/Kg 8260C
Xylenes, Total 130 J 200 ug/Kg 8260C
Aroclor 1242 24000 1400 ug/Kg 8082A
Aroclor 1260 2700 1400 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 6.0 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 94.0 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-2 PMP-16-SW-SI

Aroclor 1242 210 77 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 13.5 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 86.5 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-3 PMP-17-SW-WT

Aroclor 1242 70000 3500 ug/Kg 8082A
Aroclor 1260 3600 3500 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 4.9 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 95.1 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-4 PMP-18-SW-VD

Isophorone 200 140 ug/Kg 8270D
Percent Moisture 4.5 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 95.5 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-5 PMP-18-SW-WT

Aroclor 1242 5400 360 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 5.9 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 94.1 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-6 PMP-19-SW-VD

Aroclor 1242 120 71 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 5.7 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 94.3 1.0 % Moisture

TestAmerica Edison
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Reporting

Analyte Result Qualifier  Limit Units Method
460-85449-7 PMP-19-SW-WT

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 150 94 ug/Kg 8260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 70 J 94 ug/Kg 8260C
Methylcyclohexane 42 J 94 ug/Kg 8260C
Xylenes, Total 400 190 ug/Kg 8260C
Aroclor 1242 23000 1500 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 12.5 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 87.5 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-8 PMP-26-SW-WT

Aroclor 1242 28000 1900 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 10.1 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 89.9 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-9 PMP-26-SW-SI

Percent Moisture 13.4 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 86.6 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-10 PMP-17-SW-SI

Aroclor 1242 100 78 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 13.8 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 86.2 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-11 PMP-18-SW-SI

Aroclor 1242 120 81 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 17.6 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 82.4 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-12 PMP-27-SW-WT

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 310 96 ug/Kg 8260C
Tetrachloroethene 26 J 96 ug/Kg 8260C
Aroclor 1242 24000 1600 ug/Kg 8082A
Aroclor 1260 1800 1600 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 13.9 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 86.1 1.0 % Moisture
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Reporting

Analyte Result Qualifier  Limit Units Method
460-85449-13 DUP1_20141031

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 130 89 ug/Kg 8260C
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 48 J 89 ug/Kg 8260C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 830 89 ug/Kg 8260C
Methylcyclohexane 110 89 ug/Kg 8260C
Xylenes, Total 240 180 ug/Kg 8260C
Aroclor 1242 25000 1400 ug/Kg 8082A
Aroclor 1260 2600 1400 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 5.7 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 94.3 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-14 DUP2_20141031

Aroclor 1242 850 79 ug/Kg 8082A
Aroclor 1260 84 79 ug/Kg 8082A
Percent Moisture 15.4 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 84.6 1.0 % Moisture
460-85449-15 DUP3_20141031

Benzaldehyde 31 J 350 ug/Kg 8270D
Isophorone 42 J 140 ug/Kg 8270D
Percent Moisture 5.6 1.0 % Moisture
Percent Solids 94.4 1.0 % Moisture
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

METHOD SUMMARY

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Description Lab Location Method Preparation Method
Matrix:  Solid
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS TAL EDI SW846 8260C

Closed System Purge and Trap TAL EDI SW846 5035
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) TAL EDI SW846 8270D

Microwave Extraction TAL EDI SW846 3546
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography TAL EDI SW846 8082A

Microwave Extraction TAL EDI SW846 3546
Percent Moisture TAL EDI EPA Moisture
Matrix: Water
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS TAL EDI SW846 8260C

Purge and Trap TAL EDI SW846 5030C
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) TAL EDI SW846 8270D

Liquid-Liquid Extraction (Separatory Funnel) TAL EDI SW846 3510C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography TAL EDI SW846 8082A

Liquid-Liquid Extraction (Separatory Funnel) TAL EDI SW846 3510C
New Jersey - Total petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC) TAL EDI NJDEP NJ-OQA-QAM-025

Liquid-Liquid Extraction (Separatory Funnel) TAL EDI SW846 3510C

Lab References:

TAL EDI = TestAmerica Edison

Method References:

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

NJDEP = New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its

Updates.

TestAmerica Edison
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METHOD / ANALYST SUMMARY

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Method Analyst Analyst ID
SW846 8260C Desai, Saurab SzZD

SW846 8260C Tupayachi, Audberto AAT

SW846 8270D Crocco, Michael MMC

SW846 8270D Gillins, Lauren E LEG

SW846 8082A Patel, Jignesh JHP

NJDEP NJ-OQA-QAM-025 Kim, Ho HJK

EPA Moisture Armbruster, Chris CJA

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-WT
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-1
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 6.0

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0835
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5035

Dilution: 50

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1140

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1009

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Freon TF
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl acetate
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259905
Prep Batch: 460-259738

Result (ug/Kg)
6.3
16
19
13
8.9
52
35
40
28
130
19
8.7
46
790
3600
230
51
100
270
8.4
28
13
19
18
13
5.8
11
17
7.9
9.8
18
19
16
20
22
9.7
8.3
7.7
34
130
18
14
12
9.8
15
13
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Qualifier

ccCccccccc

cC C

(S

cCcCcCcCccCcccccccccccccccccccc

cccccc

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CVOAMS2
B75538.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 5.262 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

MDL
6.3
16
19
13
8.9
52
35
40
28
21
19
8.7
14
24
3600
230
51
100
270
8.4
28
13
19
18
13
5.8
11
17
7.9
9.8
18
19
16
20
22
9.7
8.3
7.7
34
14
18
14
12
9.8
15
13

RL
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
2500
510
510
510
510
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
510
100
100
100
100
100
100
100



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-1 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0835

Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 6.0 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245
8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259905 Instrument ID: CVOAMS2

Prep Method: 5035 Prep Batch: 460-259738 Lab File ID: B75538.D

Dilution: 50 Initial Weight/Volume: 5262 g

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1140 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1009

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 U 25 100

Trichloroethene 9.3 U 9.3 100

Trichlorofluoromethane 15 U 15 100

Vinyl chloride 15 U 15 100

Xylenes, Total 130 J 36 200

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 75-135

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 109 59 - 150

Bromofluorobenzene 120 72 -133

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 106 70-130

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-1 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0835

Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 6.0 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259905 Instrument ID: CVOAMS2

Prep Method: 5035 Prep Batch: 460-259738 Lab File ID: B75538.D

Dilution: 50 Initial Weight/Volume: 5262 g

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1140 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1009

Tentatively Identified Compounds Number TIC's Found: 10

Cas Number Analyte RT Est. Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier

4254-29-9 2-Indanol 10.88 11000 JN

527-84-4 Benzene, 1-methyl-2-(1-methylethyl)- 10.94 8100 JN

824-90-8 1-Phenyl-1-butene 11.33 8100 JN

874-41-9 Benzene, 1-ethyl-2,4-dimethyl- 11.46 7100 JN

488-23-3 Benzene, 1,2,3,4-tetramethyl- 11.59 7900 JN

535-77-3 Benzene, 1-methyl-3-(1-methylethyl)- 11.92 12000 JN
Unknown 12.20 8900 J

97664-18-1 Benzene, 1-methyl-4-(1-methyl-2-propenyl 12.28 18000 JN

3877-19-8 Naphthalene, 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-2-methyl 12.48 7600 JN

55669-88-0 Benzene, 1,4-dimethyl-2-(2-methylpropyl) 12.80 7400 JN

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-WT
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-7
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 12.5

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0915
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5035

Dilution: 50

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1204

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1010

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Freon TF
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl acetate
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259905
Prep Batch: 460-259738

Result (ug/Kg)
5.8
15
18
12
8.3
48
150
37
26
19
18
8.1
13
70
3400
220
47
92
250

17
13
11

9.1
14
12

Page 17 of 1015

Qualifier

cccccc

cCccCcccc~CccCcCcCcccccccccccccccccccccocecccccc

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CVOAMS2
B75539.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 6.105 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

MDL
5.8
15
18
12
8.3
48
32
37
26
19
18
8.1
13
22
3400
220
47
92
250
7.7
26
12
18
17
12
53
10
16
74
9.1
17
17
15
19
20
9.0
7.7
7.2
31
13
17
13
11
9.1
14
12

RL
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
2300
470
470
470
470
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
470
94
94
94
94
94
94
94



Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-7 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0915

Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 12.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245
8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259905 Instrument ID: CVOAMS2

Prep Method: 5035 Prep Batch: 460-259738 Lab File ID: B75539.D

Dilution: 50 Initial Weight/Volume: 6.105 g

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1204 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1010

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 23 U 23 94

Trichloroethene 8.6 U 8.6 94

Trichlorofluoromethane 14 U 14 94

Vinyl chloride 14 U 14 94

Xylenes, Total 400 34 190

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 91 75-135

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 59 - 150

Bromofluorobenzene 101 72 -133

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 92 70-130

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-WT
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-7
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 12.5

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0915
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5035

Dilution: 50

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1204
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1010

Tentatively Identified Compounds

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Batch: 460-259905
Prep Batch: 460-259738

Number TIC's Found: 10

Cas Number Analyte

135-98-8 Benzene, (1-methylpropyl)-

488-23-3 Benzene, 1,2,3,4-tetramethyl-

76089-59-3 1,3-Cyclopentadiene, 1,2,3,4-tetramethyl

527-84-4 Benzene, 1-methyl-2-(1-methylethyl)-

1595-16-0 Benzene, 1-methyl-4-(1-methylpropyl)-

6682-71-9 1H-Indene, 2,3-dihydro-4,7-dimethyl-

20836-11-7 1H-Indene,2,3-dihydro-2,2-dimethyl-

3877-19-8 Naphthalene, 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-2-methyl
Unknown

1559-81-5 Naphthalene, 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-methyl

TestAmerica Edison
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RT

10.89
11.33
11.59
11.92
12.00
12.20
12.28
12.48
12.56
12.91

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CVOAMS2
B75539.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 6.105 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Est. Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier
5300 JN
4800 JN
6200 JN
9000 JN
5200 JN
7200 JN
9800 JN
6500 JN
4900 J
5600 JN



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix: Solid

PMP-27-SW-WT

460-85449-12

% Moisture:

13.9

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0925
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method: 8260C
Prep Method: 5035
Dilution: 50
Analysis Date:

Prep Date:

Analyte

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Freon TF
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl acetate
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

TestAmerica Edison

11/03/2014 1229
11/01/2014 1010

DryWt Corrected: Y

Analysis Batch:
Prep Batch:

Result (ug/Kg)
5.9
15
18
12
8.4
49
310
38
26
20
18
8.2
13
22
3400
220
48
94
260
7.9
26
12
18
17
12
54
11
16
7.5
9.3
17
18
15
19
21
9.2
7.8
7.3
32
13
17
13
11
26
14
12

Page 20 of

460-259905
460-259738

1015

Qualifier

cccccc

cCcC~cCCcCCcCccCcccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

MDL
5.9
15
18
12
8.4
49
33
38
26
20
18
8.2
13
22
3400
220
48
94
260
7.9
26
12
18
17
12
5.4
11
16
7.5
9.3
17
18
15
19
21
9.2
7.8
7.3
32
13
17
13
11
9.3
14
12

CVOAMS2
B75540.D
6.073 g
10 mL

RL
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
2400
480
480
480
480
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
480
96
96
96
96
96
96
96



Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

Antea USA, Inc.

PMP-27-SW-WT

460-85449-12
Solid

% Moisture: 13.9

Job Number:

Analytical Data

460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0925
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

Analyte

8260C

5035

50

11/03/2014 1229
11/01/2014 1010

DryWt Corrected: Y

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

TestAmerica Edison

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

460-259905
460-259738

Analysis Batch:
Prep Batch:

Result (ug/Kg)
23
8.8
14
14
34

%Rec
92

98
106
94

Page 21 of 1015

Qualifier

ccccc

Qualifier

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

MDL
23
8.8
14
14
34

CVOAMS2
B75540.D
6.073 g
10 mL

RL
96
96
96
96
190

Acceptance Limits

75-135
59 - 150
72-133
70-130



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

PMP-27-SW-WT

460-85449-12
Solid % Moisture: 13.9

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0925
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259905
Prep Method: 5035 Prep Batch: 460-259738
Dilution: 50
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1229
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1010
Tentatively Identified Compounds Number TIC's Found: 10
Cas Number Analyte
493-02-7 Naphthalene, decahydro-, trans-
1000152-47-3 trans-Decalin, 2-methyl-
2958-76-1 Naphthalene, decahydro-2-methyl-
1618-22-0 Naphthalene, decahydro-2,6-dimethyl-
4810-04-2 Benzene, 1,3,5-trimethyl-2-propyl-
Unknown
Unknown
629-50-5 Tridecane
5676-29-9 Benzene, (2,2-dimethyl-1-methylenepropyl
1595-10-4 1-Methyl-2-n-hexylbenzene

TestAmerica Edison
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RT

10.90
11.40
11.58
12.00
12.02
12.27
12.38
12.59
13.01
13.66

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CVOAMS2
B75540.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 6.073 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Est. Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier
4300 JN
5000 JN
4700 JN
5100 JN
5200 JN
4400 J
5400 J
4500 JN
6600 JN
3900 JN



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: DUP1_20141031
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-13
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 5.7

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5035

Dilution: 50

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1253

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1011

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Freon TF
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl acetate
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259905
Prep Batch: 460-259738

Result (ug/Kg)
5.5
14
17
12
7.9
46
30
36
25
130
17
7.7
48
830
3200
210
45
88
240
7.4
24
11
17
16
11
5.1
9.8
15
7.0
8.6
16
16
14
18
19
8.5
7.3
6.8
30
110
16
12
11
8.7
13
11

Page 23 of 1015

Qualifier

ccCccccccc

cC C

(S

cCcCcCcCccCcccccccccccccccccccc

cccccc

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CVOAMS2
B75541.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 5.956 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

MDL
5.5
14
17
12
7.9
46
30
36
25
18
17
7.7
12
21
3200
210
45
88
240
7.4
24
11
17
16
11
5.1
9.8
15
7.0
8.6
16
16
14
18
19
8.5
7.3
6.8
30
12
16
12
11
8.7
13
11

RL
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
2200
450
450
450
450
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
450
89
89
89
89
89
89
89



Client:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

Antea USA, Inc.

DUP1_20141031

460-85449-13
Solid

% Moisture: 5.7

Job Number:

Analytical Data

460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

Analyte

8260C

5035

50

11/03/2014 1253
11/01/2014 1011

DryWt Corrected: Y

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

TestAmerica Edison

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

460-259905
460-259738

Analysis Batch:
Prep Batch:

Result (ug/Kg)
22

8.2

13

13

240

%Rec
94

99
107
96

Page 24 of 1015

Qualifier
]
]
]
]

Qualifier

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

MDL
22
8.2
13
13
32

CVOAMS2
B75541.D
5.956 g
10 mL

RL
89
89
89
89
180

Acceptance Limits

75-135
59 - 150
72-133
70-130



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

DUP1_20141031

460-85449-13
Solid % Moisture: 5.7

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259905
Prep Method: 5035 Prep Batch: 460-259738
Dilution: 50

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1253

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1011

Tentatively Identified Compounds Number TIC's Found: 10
Cas Number Analyte

526-73-8 Benzene, 1,2,3-trimethyl-

1074-43-7 Benzene, 1-methyl-3-propyl-

1758-88-9 Benzene, 2-ethyl-1,4-dimethyl-

874-41-9 Benzene, 1-ethyl-2,4-dimethyl-

95-93-2 Benzene, 1,2,4,5-tetramethyl-

99-87-6 Benzene, 1-methyl-4-(1-methylethyl)-

1595-16-0 Benzene, 1-methyl-4-(1-methylpropyl)-

2050-24-0 Benzene, 1,3-diethyl-5-methyl-

4175-53-5 1H-Indene, 2,3-dihydro-1,3-dimethyl-

3877-19-8 Naphthalene, 1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-2-methyl

TestAmerica Edison

Page 25 of 1015

RT

10.72
10.89
10.94
11.33
11.59
11.92
12.00
12.20
12.29
12.49

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CVOAMS2
B75541.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 5.956 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Est. Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier
6900 JN
11000 JN
8400 JN
8100 JN
7700 JN
13000 JN
6300 JN
8800 JN
11000 JN
6400 JN



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: FB_20141031

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-16FB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245
8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259722 Instrument ID: CVOAMS3
Prep Method: 5030C Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: C1634.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1242 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1242
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier MDL RL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.060 U 0.060 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.090 U 0.090 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.51 U 0.51 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.34 U 0.34 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.40 U 0.40 1.0
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.28 U 0.28 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.21 U 0.21 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.090 U 0.090 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.23 U 0.23 1.0
1,4-Dioxane 36 U 36 50
2-Butanone 2.3 U 2.3 5.0
2-Hexanone 0.50 U 0.50 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.99 u 0.99 5.0
Acetone 2.7 ] 2.7 5.0
Benzene 0.080 u 0.080 1.0
Bromochloromethane 0.27 ] 0.27 1.0
Bromodichloromethane 0.12 ] 0.12 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.18 u-* 0.18 1.0
Carbon disulfide 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.060 U 0.060 1.0
Chlorobenzene 0.1 U 0.1 1.0
Chloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chloroform 0.080 U 0.080 1.0
Chloromethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Cyclohexane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Freon TF 0.080 U 0.080 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.080 u 0.080 1.0
Methyl acetate 0.34 u* 0.34 5.0
Methylcyclohexane 0.14 u 0.14 1.0
Methylene Chloride 0.18 u 0.18 1.0
MTBE 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
Styrene 0.12 U 0.12 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Toluene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: FB_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-16FB
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5030C

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1242
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1242
Analyte

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)
Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

TestAmerica Edison

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Batch: 460-259722
Prep Batch: N/A

Result (ug/L)
0.24

0.090

0.15

0.14

0.13

%Rec
114
112
115
115
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Qualifier

ccccc

Qualifier

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

CVOAMS3
C1634.D

MDL RL
0.24 1.0
0.090 1.0
0.15 1.0
0.14 1.0
0.13 2.0

Acceptance Limits
70-130
70-130
64 - 135
72 -137



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: FB_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-16FB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259722 Instrument ID: CVOAMS3

Prep Method: 5030C Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: C1634.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1242 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1242

Tentatively Identified Compounds Number TIC's Found: 0

Cas Number Analyte RT Est. Result (ug/L) Qualifier
Tentatively Identified Compound None

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-17TB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245
8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259722 Instrument ID: CVOAMS3
Prep Method: 5030C Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: C1635.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1309 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1309
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier MDL RL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.060 U 0.060 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.090 U 0.090 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.51 U 0.51 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.34 U 0.34 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.40 U 0.40 1.0
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.28 U 0.28 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.21 U 0.21 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.090 U 0.090 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.23 U 0.23 1.0
1,4-Dioxane 36 U 36 50
2-Butanone 2.3 U 2.3 5.0
2-Hexanone 0.50 U 0.50 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.99 u 0.99 5.0
Acetone 2.7 ] 2.7 5.0
Benzene 0.080 u 0.080 1.0
Bromochloromethane 0.27 ] 0.27 1.0
Bromodichloromethane 0.12 ] 0.12 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.18 u-* 0.18 1.0
Carbon disulfide 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.060 U 0.060 1.0
Chlorobenzene 0.1 U 0.1 1.0
Chloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chloroform 0.080 U 0.080 1.0
Chloromethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Cyclohexane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Freon TF 0.080 U 0.080 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.080 u 0.080 1.0
Methyl acetate 0.34 u* 0.34 5.0
Methylcyclohexane 0.14 u 0.14 1.0
Methylene Chloride 0.18 u 0.18 1.0
MTBE 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
Styrene 0.12 U 0.12 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Toluene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-17TB
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5030C

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1309
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1309
Analyte

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)
Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)

TestAmerica Edison

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Batch: 460-259722
Prep Batch: N/A

Result (ug/L)
0.24

0.090

0.15

0.14

0.13

%Rec
112
114
116
116
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Qualifier

ccccc

Qualifier

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

CVOAMS3
C1635.D

MDL RL
0.24 1.0
0.090 1.0
0.15 1.0
0.14 1.0
0.13 2.0

Acceptance Limits
70-130
70-130
64 - 135
72 -137



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-17TB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analysis Method: 8260C Analysis Batch: 460-259722 Instrument ID: CVOAMS3

Prep Method: 5030C Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: C1635.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1309 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1309

Tentatively Identified Compounds Number TIC's Found: 0

Cas Number Analyte RT Est. Result (ug/L) Qualifier
Tentatively Identified Compound None

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-VD
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-4
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 4.5

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0905
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270D

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/02/2014 2327

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline

2-Nitrophenol
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline

4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone

Anthracene

Atrazine

Benzaldehyde
Benzo[a]anthracene
Benzo[a]pyrene
Benzo[b]fluoranthene
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butyl benzyl phthalate
Caprolactam

Carbazole

Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259875
Prep Batch: 460-259683

Result (ug/Kg)
26
14
32
34
9.8
8.1
76
260
14
18
7.8
8.8
7.6
15
11
12
39
10
92
11
15
8.9
10
9.4
13
170
8.4
8.9
7.5
33
15
26
29
10
13
20
15
11
8.1
13
11
25
8.6
9.4
18
10
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Qualifier

cCcCcCCcCCcCcCcCCcCCccCcCccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CBNAMS12
L118326.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0422 g
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume:

MDL
26
14
32
34
9.8
8.1
76
260
14
18
7.8
8.8
7.6
15
11
12
39
10
92
11
15
8.9
10
9.4
13
170
8.4
8.9
7.5
33
15
26
29
10
13
20
15
11
8.1
13
11
25
8.6
9.4
18
10

1 uL

RL

340
340
340
340
140
340
340
280
70

70

340
340
340
340
340
340
140
340
280
340
340
340
340
340
340
700
340
340
340
340
140
340
34

34

34

340
34

340
34

340
340
340
340
340
34

340



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-VD
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-4
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 4.5

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0905
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270D

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/02/2014 2327

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

Diethyl phthalate
Dimethyl phthalate
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Diphenyl

Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

Surrogate
Nitrobenzene-d5
Phenol-d5
Terphenyl-d14
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
2-Fluorophenol
2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259875
Prep Batch: 460-259683

Result (ug/Kg)
9.8
10
10
18
29
10
7.5
14
9.7
22
13
23
200
8.8
11
12
31
42
9.2
11
16

%Rec
90

92
107
103
79

81
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Instrument ID: CBNAMS12
Lab File ID: L118326.D
Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0422 g
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Injection Volume: 1 uL
Qualifier MDL RL
U 9.8 340
U 10 340
U 10 340
U 18 340
U 29 340
U 10 340
U 7.5 340
U 14 34
U 9.7 70
U 22 340
U 13 34
U= 23 34
7.4 140
U 8.8 340
U 11 34
U 12 34
U 31 340
U 42 280
U 9.2 340
U 11 340
U 16 340
Qualifier Acceptance Limits
38-105
41-118
16 - 151
10-120
37-125
40-109



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-VD
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-4 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0905
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 4.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245
8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8270D Analysis Batch: 460-259875 Instrument ID: CBNAMS12
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259683 Lab File ID: L118326.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0422 g
Analysis Date: 11/02/2014 2327 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418 Injection Volume: 1 uL
Tentatively Identified Compounds Number TIC's Found: 9
Cas Number Analyte RT Est. Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier
Unknown 2.75 130000 J
197390-29-7 Cyclopentene, 1,2,3,3,4-pentamethyl- 3.1 800 JN
63922-44-1 3-Heptyne-2,6-dione, 5-methyl-5-(1-methy 3.33 1100 JN
Unknown 3.75 540 J
Unknown 4.65 680 J
504-20-1 2,5-Heptadien-4-one, 2,6-dimethyl- 4.89 980 JN
Unknown 5.15 15000 J
Unknown 5.44 1900 J
Unknown 6.70 310 J
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-VD
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-6
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 5.7

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0913
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270D

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/02/2014 2352

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline

2-Nitrophenol
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline

4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone

Anthracene

Atrazine

Benzaldehyde
Benzo[a]anthracene
Benzo[a]pyrene
Benzo[b]fluoranthene
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butyl benzyl phthalate
Caprolactam

Carbazole

Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259875
Prep Batch: 460-259683

Result (ug/Kg)
26
14
33
35
10
8.3
77
260
14
19
7.9
8.9
7.7
15
12
12
39
10
93
11
15
9.0
10
9.5
13
170
8.5
9.0
7.6
33
16
27
29
11
14
20
15
11
8.3
14
11
25
8.7
9.5
18
11
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Qualifier

cCcCcCCcCCcCcCcCCcCCccCcCccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CBNAMS12
L118327.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0230 g
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume:

MDL
26
14
33
35
10
8.3
77
260
14
19
7.9
8.9
7.7
15
12
12
39
10
93
11
15
9.0
10
9.5
13
170
8.5
9.0
7.6
33
16
27
29
11
14
20
15
11
8.3
14
11
25
8.7
9.5
18
11

1 uL

RL
350
350
350
350
140
350
350
280
71
71
350
350
350
350
350
350
140
350
280
350
350
350
350
350
350
710
350
350
350
350
140
350
35
35
35
350
35
350
35
350
350
350
350
350
35
350



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-VD
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-6
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 5.7

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0913
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270D

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/02/2014 2352

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

Diethyl phthalate
Dimethyl phthalate
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Diphenyl

Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

Surrogate
Nitrobenzene-d5
Phenol-d5
Terphenyl-d14
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
2-Fluorophenol
2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259875
Prep Batch: 460-259683

Result (ug/Kg)
10
10
10
18
30
10
7.6
14
9.8
22
13
23
7.5
8.9
11
12
32
42
9.3
11
16

%Rec
91

90
113
108
82

82
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Qualifier

cCcCcCCcCccccccccccccccccc

Qualifier

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CBNAMS12
L118327.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0230 g
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume: 1 uL
MDL RL
10 350
10 350
10 350
18 350
30 350
10 350
7.6 350
14 35
9.8 71
22 350
13 35
23 35
7.5 140
8.9 350
11 35
12 35
32 350
42 280
9.3 350
11 350
16 350

Acceptance Limits
38-105
41-118
16 - 151
10-120
37-125
40 - 109



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-VD
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-6
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 5.7

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0913
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method: 8270D

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/02/2014 2352
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418

Tentatively Identified Compounds

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Batch: 460-259875
Prep Batch: 460-259683

Number TIC's Found: 3

Cas Number Analyte

63922-44-1 3-Heptyne-2,6-dione, 5-methyl-5-(1-methy
Unknown
Unknown

TestAmerica Edison
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RT

3.32
5.12
5.43

Instrument ID: CBNAMS12
Lab File ID: L118327.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0230 g

Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume: 1 uL
Est. Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier
330 JN
670 J
300 J



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: DUP3_20141031
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-15
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 5.6

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270D

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0017

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline

2-Nitrophenol
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline

4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone

Anthracene

Atrazine

Benzaldehyde
Benzo[a]anthracene
Benzo[a]pyrene
Benzo[b]fluoranthene
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
Benzo[k]fluoranthene
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butyl benzyl phthalate
Caprolactam

Carbazole

Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259875
Prep Batch: 460-259683

Result (ug/Kg)
26
14
33
35
9.9
8.2
77
260
14
19
7.9
8.9
7.7
15
12
12
39
10
93
11
15
9.0
10
9.5
13
170
8.5
9.0
7.6
33
16
31
29
11
14
20
15
11
8.2
14
11
25
8.7
9.5
18
11
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Qualifier

cCcCccccccccccccs~CcCcccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CBNAMS12
L118328.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0421 g
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume:

MDL
26
14
33
35
9.9
8.2
77
260
14
19
7.9
8.9
7.7
15
12
12
39
10
93
11
15
9.0
10
9.5
13
170
8.5
9.0
7.6
33
16
27
29
11
14
20
15
11
8.2
14
11
25
8.7
9.5
18
11

1 uL

RL
350
350
350
350
140
350
350
280
71
71
350
350
350
350
350
350
140
350
280
350
350
350
350
350
350
710
350
350
350
350
140
350
35
35
35
350
35
350
35
350
350
350
350
350
35
350



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: DUP3_20141031
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-15
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 5.6

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270D

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0017

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0418

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

Diethyl phthalate
Dimethyl phthalate
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Diphenyl

Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

Surrogate
Nitrobenzene-d5
Phenol-d5
Terphenyl-d14
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
2-Fluorophenol
2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259875
Prep Batch: 460-259683

Result (ug/Kg)
9.9
10
10
18
30
10
7.6
14
9.8
22
13
23
42
8.9
11
12
32
42
9.3
11
16

%Rec
85

86
110
100
76

77
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Qualifier

ccccccccs~Ccccccccccccc

Qualifier

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CBNAMS12
L118328.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0421 g
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume: 1 uL
MDL RL
9.9 350
10 350
10 350
18 350
30 350
10 350
7.6 350
14 35
9.8 71
22 350
13 35
23 35
7.5 140
8.9 350
11 35
12 35
32 350
42 280
9.3 350
11 350
16 350

Acceptance Limits
38-105
41-118
16 - 151
10-120
37-125
40 - 109



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

DUP3_20141031

460-85449-15
Solid

% Moisture: 5.6

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

8270D

3546

1.0

11/03/2014 0017
11/01/2014 0418

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Cas Number

TestAmerica Edison

Analyte
Unknown
Unknown

Analysis Batch: 460-259875

Prep Batch: 460-259683

Number TIC's Found: 2
RT
5.13
5.43
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8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Est. Result (ug/Kg)

6700
830

CBNAMS12
L118328.D
15.0421 g
1 mL
1 uL

Qualifier
J
J



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: FB_20141031

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-16FB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245
8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8270D Analysis Batch: 460-260675 Instrument ID: CBNAMS13
Prep Method: 3510C Prep Batch: 460-260012 Lab File ID: C11106.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 240 mL
Analysis Date: 11/06/2014 0946 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Prep Date: 11/03/2014 1117 Injection Volume: 5 uL
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier MDL RL
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 1.9 U 1.9 10
2,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane] 1.4 u-* 1.4 10
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol 0.93 U 0.93 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2.3 U 2.3 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 15 U 15 10
2,4-Dichlorophenol 1.1 U 1.1 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 1.3 U 1.3 10
2,4-Dinitrophenol 2.1 U 2.1 31
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.29 U 0.29 21
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 0.28 U 0.28 21
2-Chloronaphthalene 14 U 14 10
2-Chlorophenol 0.97 U 0.97 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.6 U 1.6 10
2-Methylphenol 15 u 15 10
2-Nitroaniline 21 U 21 21
2-Nitrophenol 0.71 u 0.71 10
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 3.3 ] 3.3 21
3-Nitroaniline 3.0 u 3.0 21
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 3.1 U 3.1 31
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 11 U 11 10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 11 U 11 10
4-Chloroaniline 0.33 U 0.33 1.0
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 1.6 U 1.6 10
4-Methylphenol 1.0 U 1.0 10
4-Nitroaniline 3.0 U 3.0 21
4-Nitrophenol 21 U 21 31
Acenaphthene 1.1 U 1.1 10
Acenaphthylene 1.9 U 1.9 10
Acetophenone 0.93 U 0.93 10
Anthracene 0.89 U 0.89 10
Atrazine 1.0 U 1.0 10
Benzaldehyde 2.2 U 2.2 10
Benzo[a]anthracene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Benzo[a]pyrene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
Benzo[g,h,ilperylene 0.97 U 0.97 10
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 1.0 U 1.0 10
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 0.31 U 0.31 1.0
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 0.84 U 0.84 10
Butyl benzyl phthalate 1.5 u 1.5 10
Caprolactam 0.95 U 0.95 10
Carbazole 1.3 U 1.3 10
Chrysene 1.5 U 1.5 10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dibenzofuran 1.6 U 1.6 10

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: FB_20141031

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-16FB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245
8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8270D Analysis Batch: 460-260675 Instrument ID: CBNAMS13
Prep Method: 3510C Prep Batch: 460-260012 Lab File ID: C11106.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 240 mL
Analysis Date: 11/06/2014 0946 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Prep Date: 11/03/2014 1117 Injection Volume: 5 uL
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier MDL RL
Diethyl phthalate 1.5 U 1.5 10
Dimethyl phthalate 1.1 U 1.1 10
Di-n-butyl phthalate 1.0 U 1.0 10
Di-n-octyl phthalate 0.92 U 0.92 10
Diphenyl 1.9 U 1.9 10
Fluoranthene 1.1 U 1.1 10
Fluorene 1.8 U 1.8 10
Hexachlorobenzene 0.21 U 0.21 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.71 U 0.71 21
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1.6 U 1.6 10
Hexachloroethane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.11 U 0.11 1.0
Isophorone 1.4 U 1.4 10
Naphthalene 21 u 21 10
Nitrobenzene 0.35 U 0.35 1.0
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 0.28 u 0.28 1.0
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1.0 u 1.0 10
Pentachlorophenol 2.8 u 2.8 31
Phenanthrene 1.3 U 1.3 10
Phenol 0.63 U 0.63 10
Pyrene 11 U 11 10
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 76 60 - 114
Phenol-d5 23 4 -86
Terphenyl-d14 85 72 -130
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79 51-126
2-Fluorophenol 35 15-96
2-Fluorobiphenyl 69 50-120

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

FB_20141031

460-85449-16FB
Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

8270D

3510C

1.0

11/06/2014 0946
11/03/2014 1117

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Cas Number

TestAmerica Edison

Analyte

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Batch: 460-260675
Prep Batch: 460-260012

Number TIC's Found: 0

Tentatively Identified Compound

Page 43 of 1015

Instrument ID: CBNAMS13
Lab File ID: C11106.D
Initial Weight/Volume: 240 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Injection Volume: 5 uL

RT Est. Result (ug/L) Qualifier
None



Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-1 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0835
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 6.0 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0003 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0945 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1221 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1232 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1242 24000 320 1400
Aroclor 1248 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1254 400 U 400 1400
Aroclor 1260 2700 400 1400
Aroclor 1262 400 U 400 1400
Aroclor 1268 400 U 400 1400
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 145 D 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-1 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0835
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 6.0 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0003 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0945 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 141 D 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-2 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0837
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0066 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0311 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1221 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1232 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1242 210 17 77
Aroclor 1248 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1254 22 U 22 77
Aroclor 1260 22 U 22 77
Aroclor 1262 22 U 22 77
Aroclor 1268 22 U 22 77
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 126 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-2 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0837
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0066 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0311 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 114 53 -150
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-17-SW-WT
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-3
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 4.9

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0846
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method: 8082A

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 50

Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1001

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1262
Aroclor 1268

Surrogate
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-260484
Prep Batch: 460-259945

Result (ug/Kg)
790

790

790

70000

790

1000

3600

1000

1000

%Rec
149

Page 48 of 1015

Qualifier
U
]
U]

Qualifier
D

Instrument ID:
Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0099 ¢
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Result Type:

CPESTGCS8

Injection Volume: 1 uL
PRIMARY
MDL RL
790 3500
790 3500
790 3500
790 3500
790 3500
1000 3500
1000 3500
1000 3500
1000 3500

Acceptance Limits

53-150



Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-17-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-3 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0846
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 4.9 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0099 ¢
Dilution: 50 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1001 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 143 D 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-VD

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-4 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0905
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 4.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0411 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0343 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 16 U 16 70
Aroclor 1221 16 U 16 70
Aroclor 1232 16 U 16 70
Aroclor 1242 16 U 16 70
Aroclor 1248 16 U 16 70
Aroclor 1254 20 U 20 70
Aroclor 1260 20 U 20 70
Aroclor 1262 20 U 20 70
Aroclor 1268 20 U 20 70
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 127 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-VD

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-4 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0905
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 4.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0411 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0343 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 112 53 -150
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-WT
Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-5
Client Matrix: Solid

% Moisture: 5.9

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0907
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method: 8082A

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Prep Method: 3546

Dilution: 5.0

Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1016

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748

Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1262
Aroclor 1268

Surrogate
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch:
Prep Batch:

Result (ug/Kg)
80

80

80

5400

80

100

100

100

100

%Rec
135
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460-260484
460-259945

Qualifier
U
]
U]

ccccc

Qualifier
D

Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0214 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Injection Volume: 1 uL

Result Type: PRIMARY
MDL RL
80 360
80 360
80 360
80 360
80 360
100 360
100 360
100 360
100 360

Acceptance Limits
53 -150



Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-5 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0907
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 59 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0214 g
Dilution: 5.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1016 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 132 D 53-150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-VD

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-6 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0913
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 5.7 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0052 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0416 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1221 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1232 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1242 120 16 71
Aroclor 1248 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1254 20 U 20 71
Aroclor 1260 20 U 20 71
Aroclor 1262 20 U 20 71
Aroclor 1268 20 U 20 71
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 128 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-VD

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-6 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0913
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 5.7 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0052 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0416 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 115 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-7 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0915
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 12.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0041 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1033 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 340 U 340 1500
Aroclor 1221 340 U 340 1500
Aroclor 1232 340 U 340 1500
Aroclor 1242 23000 340 1500
Aroclor 1248 340 U 340 1500
Aroclor 1254 430 U 430 1500
Aroclor 1260 430 U 430 1500
Aroclor 1262 430 U 430 1500
Aroclor 1268 430 U 430 1500
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 142 D 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-7 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0915
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 12.5 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0041 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1033 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 137 D 53-150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-26-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-8 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0927
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 10.1 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0036 g
Dilution: 25 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1048 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 420 U 420 1900
Aroclor 1221 420 U 420 1900
Aroclor 1232 420 U 420 1900
Aroclor 1242 28000 420 1900
Aroclor 1248 420 U 420 1900
Aroclor 1254 530 U 530 1900
Aroclor 1260 530 U 530 1900
Aroclor 1262 530 U 530 1900
Aroclor 1268 530 U 530 1900
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 144 D 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-26-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-8 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0927
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 10.1 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0036 g
Dilution: 25 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1048 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 137 D 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-26-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-9 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0930
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.4 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0008 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0505 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1221 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1232 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1242 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1248 17 U 17 77
Aroclor 1254 22 U 22 77
Aroclor 1260 22 U 22 77
Aroclor 1262 22 U 22 77
Aroclor 1268 22 U 22 77
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 130 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-26-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-9 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0930
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.4 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0008 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0505 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 115 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-17-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-10 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0844
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.8 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0071 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0521 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 17 U 17 78
Aroclor 1221 17 U 17 78
Aroclor 1232 17 U 17 78
Aroclor 1242 100 17 78
Aroclor 1248 17 U 17 78
Aroclor 1254 22 U 22 78
Aroclor 1260 22 U 22 78
Aroclor 1262 22 U 22 78
Aroclor 1268 22 U 22 78
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 124 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-17-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-10 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0844
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.8 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0071 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0521 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 110 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-11 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0909
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 17.6 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0041 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0537 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 18 U 18 81
Aroclor 1221 18 U 18 81
Aroclor 1232 18 U 18 81
Aroclor 1242 120 18 81
Aroclor 1248 18 U 18 81
Aroclor 1254 23 U 23 81
Aroclor 1260 23 U 23 81
Aroclor 1262 23 U 23 81
Aroclor 1268 23 U 23 81
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 118 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-11 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0909
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 17.6 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0041 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0537 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 106 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-27-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-12 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0925
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.9 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0047 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1103 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 350 u 350 1600
Aroclor 1221 350 U 350 1600
Aroclor 1232 350 U 350 1600
Aroclor 1242 24000 350 1600
Aroclor 1248 350 U 350 1600
Aroclor 1254 440 U 440 1600
Aroclor 1260 1800 440 1600
Aroclor 1262 440 U 440 1600
Aroclor 1268 440 U 440 1600
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 157 XD 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: PMP-27-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-12 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0925
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 13.9 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0047 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1103 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 151 XD 53-150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: DUP1_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-13 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 5.7 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0038 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1120 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1221 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1232 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1242 25000 320 1400
Aroclor 1248 320 U 320 1400
Aroclor 1254 400 U 400 1400
Aroclor 1260 2600 400 1400
Aroclor 1262 400 U 400 1400
Aroclor 1268 400 U 400 1400
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 138 D 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: DUP1_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-13 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 5.7 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260484 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0038 g
Dilution: 20 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 1120 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 127 D 53 -150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: DUP2_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-14 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 15.4 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0064 ¢
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0627 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 18 U 18 79
Aroclor 1221 18 U 18 79
Aroclor 1232 18 U 18 79
Aroclor 1242 850 18 79
Aroclor 1248 18 U 18 79
Aroclor 1254 22 U 22 79
Aroclor 1260 84 22 79
Aroclor 1262 22 U 22 79
Aroclor 1268 22 U 22 79
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 133 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: DUP2_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-14 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 15.4 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0064 ¢
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0627 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 118 53 -150

TestAmerica Edison Page 71 of 1015



Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: DUP3_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-15 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 5.6 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0015 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0644 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: PRIMARY
Analyte DryWt Corrected: Y Result (ug/Kg) Qualifier MDL RL
Aroclor 1016 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1221 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1232 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1242 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1248 16 U 16 71
Aroclor 1254 20 U 20 71
Aroclor 1260 20 U 20 71
Aroclor 1262 20 U 20 71
Aroclor 1268 20 U 20 71
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 126 53 - 150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: DUP3_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-15 Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Client Matrix: Solid % Moisture: 5.6 Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-260367 Instrument ID: CPESTGC7
Prep Method: 3546 Prep Batch: 460-259945 Initial Weight/Volume: 15.0015 g
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Date: 11/05/2014 0644 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0748 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 111 53 -150
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

460-85449-16FB

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:

Dilution:

Analysis Date:

Prep Date:

Analyte

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1262
Aroclor 1268

Surrogate

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Edison

11/02/2014 1427
11/01/2014 1004

Analysis Batch:
Prep Batch:

Result (ug/L)

0.29
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.23
0.23
0.23
0.23

%Rec

120
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ccccccccc

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Instrument ID:
Initial Weight/Volume: 115 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Injection Volume:
Result Type:

MDL
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.29
0.23
0.23
0.23
0.23

CPESTGCS8

1 uL
PRIMARY

RL

0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.43

Acceptance Limits
13-150



Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: FB_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-16FB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Analysis Method: 8082A Analysis Batch: 460-259836 Instrument ID: CPESTGCS8
Prep Method: 3510C Prep Batch: 460-259735 Initial Weight/Volume: 115 mL
Dilution: 1.0 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL
Analysis Date: 11/02/2014 1427 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1004 Result Type: SECONDARY
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 120 13-150
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Analytical Data

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Client Sample ID: FB_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-16FB Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 1030
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

NJ-OQA-QAM-025 New Jersey - Total petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)

Analysis Method: NJ-OQA-QAM-025 Analysis Batch: 460-260182 Instrument ID: CBNAGC2
Prep Method: 3510C Prep Batch: 460-259962 Lab File ID: 2F010410.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 990 mL
Analysis Date: 11/04/2014 1216 Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL

Prep Date: 11/03/2014 0819 Injection Volume: 1 uL
Analyte Result (mg/L) Qualifier MDL RL
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C8-C40) 0.083 U 0.083 0.083
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 71 28 -121

Chlorobenzene 68 26 -98
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-1

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 6.0
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 94.0

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0835
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-16-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-2

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 13.5
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 86.5

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0837
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-17-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-3

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 4.9
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 95.1

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0846
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-VD

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-4

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 4.5
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 95.5

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0905
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-5

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 59
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 941

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0907
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-VD

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-6

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 57
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 94.3

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0913
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-19-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-7

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 12.5
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 87.5

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0915
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-26-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-8

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 101
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 89.9

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0927
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-26-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-9

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 13.4
Analysis Batch: 460-260005

Percent Solids 86.6

Analysis Batch: 460-260005

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 1101
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0930
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-17-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-10

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 13.8
Analysis Batch: 460-259975

Percent Solids 86.2

Analysis Batch: 460-259975

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0844
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-18-SW-SI

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-11

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 17.6
Analysis Batch: 460-259975

Percent Solids 82.4

Analysis Batch: 460-259975

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0909
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: PMP-27-SW-WT

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-12

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 13.9
Analysis Batch: 460-259975

Percent Solids 86.1

Analysis Batch: 460-259975

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0925
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: DUP1_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-13

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 57
Analysis Batch: 460-259975

Percent Solids 94.3

Analysis Batch: 460-259975

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: DUP2_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-14

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 15.4
Analysis Batch: 460-259975

Percent Solids 84.6

Analysis Batch: 460-259975

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Client Sample ID: DUP3_20141031

Lab Sample ID: 460-85449-15

Client Matrix: Solid

Analyte Result

Percent Moisture 5.6
Analysis Batch: 460-259975

Percent Solids 94 .4

Analysis Batch: 460-259975

TestAmerica Edison

General Chemistry

Qual  Units MDL
% 1.0
Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
% 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/03/2014 0912
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RL
1.0

1.0

Date Sampled: 10/31/2014 0000
Date Received: 10/31/2014 1245

Dil Method
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N
1.0 Moisture

DryWt Corrected: N



Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Surrogate Recovery Report

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: Solid

DBFM DCA TOL BFB

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec
460-85449-1 PMP-16-SW-WT 106 103 109 120
460-85449-7 PMP-19-SW-WT 92 91 96 101
460-85449-12 PMP-27-SW-WT 94 92 98 106
460-85449-13 DUP1_20141031 96 94 99 107
MB 460-259905/6 98 90 97 102
LCS 460-259905/3 98 89 98 101
LCSD 460-259905/4 99 88 100 102

Surrogate Acceptance Limits

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 70-130

DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 75-135

TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr) 59-150

BFB = Bromofluorobenzene 72-133

TestAmerica Edison
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Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Surrogate Recovery Report

8260C Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: Water

DBFM DCA TOL BFB

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec
460-85449-16 FB_20141031 115 114 112 115
460-85449-17 Trip Blank 116 112 114 116
MB 460-259722/9 116 114 112 116
LCS 460-259722/3 121 113 112 115
460-85411-A-1 MS 119 110 113 116
460-85411-A-1 MSD 120 114 113 117

Surrogate Acceptance Limits

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 72-137

DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 70-130

TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr) 70-130

BFB = Bromofluorobenzene 64-135

TestAmerica Edison
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Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Surrogate Recovery Report

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Client Matrix: Solid

2FP PHL NBZ FBP TBP TPH

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec
460-85449-4 PMP-18-SW-VD 79 92 90 81 103 107
460-85449-6 PMP-19-SW-VD 82 90 91 82 108 113
460-85449-15 DUP3_20141031 76 86 85 77 100 110
MB 460-259683/1-A 99 105 108X 98 126X 130
LCS 460-259683/2-A 76 80 86 84 96 109
LCS 460-259683/24-A 88 93 98 88 115 123
460-85449-4 MS PMP-18-SW-VD MS 79 88 89 85 104 113
460-85449-4 MSD PMP-18-SW-VD MSD 78 86 88 82 98 109

Surrogate Acceptance Limits

2FP = 2-Fluorophenol 37-125

PHL = Phenol-d5 41-118

NBZ = Nitrobenzene-d5 38-105

FBP = 2-Fluorobiphenyl 40-109

TBP = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10-120

TPH = Terphenyl-d14 16-151

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Surrogate Recovery Report

8270D Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Client Matrix: Water

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 460-85449-1

2FP PHL NBZ FBP TBP TPH
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec %Rec
460-85449-16 FB_20141031 35 23 76 69 79 85
MB 460-260012/1-A 42 27 72 72 71 83
LCS 460-260012/2-A 38 23 73 79 86 74
LCS 460-260012/4-A 43 27 78 83 76 87
LCSD 38 22 70 74 86 71X
460-260012/3-A
LCSD 37 23 67 71 62 76

460-260012/5-A

Surrogate

Acceptance Limits

2FP = 2-Fluorophenol

PHL = Phenol-d5

NBZ = Nitrobenzene-d5
FBP = 2-Fluorobiphenyl
TBP = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol
TPH = Terphenyl-d14

TestAmerica Edison

15-96
4-86
60-114
50-120
51-126
72-130
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Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Surrogate Recovery Report

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Client Matrix: Solid
DCB1 DCB2

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec
460-85449-1 PMP-16-SW-WT 145D 141D
460-85449-2 PMP-16-SW-SI 126 114
460-85449-3 PMP-17-SW-WT 149D 143D
460-85449-4 PMP-18-SW-VD 127 112
460-85449-5 PMP-18-SW-WT 135D 132D
460-85449-6 PMP-19-SW-VD 128 115
460-85449-7 PMP-19-SW-WT 142D 137D
460-85449-8 PMP-26-SW-WT 137D 144D
460-85449-9 PMP-26-SW-SI 130 115
460-85449-10 PMP-17-SW-SI 124 110
460-85449-11 PMP-18-SW-SI 118 106
460-85449-12 PMP-27-SW-WT 157XD  151XD
460-85449-13 DUP1_20141031 138D 127D
460-85449-14 DUP2_20141031 133 118
460-85449-15 DUP3_20141031 126 111
MB 460-259945/1-A 130 115
LCS 460-259945/2-A 121 107
460-85423-A-1-A MS 113 104
460-85423-A-1-B 122 113
MSD

Surrogate Acceptance Limits

DCB = DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 53-150

TestAmerica Edison
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Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Surrogate Recovery Report

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Client Matrix: Water

DCB1 DCB2

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec
460-85449-16 FB_20141031 120 120
MB 460-259735/1-A 121 126
LCS 460-259735/2-A 124 125
LCSD 123 123

460-259735/3-A

Surrogate Acceptance Limits
DCB = DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 13-150

TestAmerica Edison
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Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Surrogate Recovery Report

NJ-OQA-QAM-025 New Jersey - Total petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC)

Client Matrix: Water

CB OTPH
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec
460-85449-16 FB_20141031 68 71
MB 460-259962/1-A 67 71
LCS 460-259962/2-A 59 61
LCSD 72 82
460-259962/3-A
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
CB = Chlorobenzene 26-98
OTPH = o-Terphenyl 28-121

TestAmerica Edison
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Method Blank - Batch: 460-259722

Lab Sample ID: MB 460-259722/9
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1124
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1124
Leach Date: N/A

Analyte

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Freon TF
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl acetate
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch:

460-259722

Prep Batch: N/A
Leach Batch: N/A

Units:

ug/L

Result

0.060
0.16
0.19
0.13
0.090
0.51
0.34
0.40
0.28
0.21
0.19
0.090
0.14
0.23
36
23
0.50
0.99
2.7
0.080
0.27
0.12
0.19
0.18
0.13
0.060
0.11
0.17
0.080
0.10
0.18
0.18
0.16
0.20
0.22
0.10
0.080
0.080
0.34
0.14
0.18
0.14
0.12
0.10
0.15
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Quality Control Results

Method: 8260C

Preparation: 5030C

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

o
c
o

MDL

0.060
0.16
0.19
0.13
0.090
0.51
0.34
0.40
0.28
0.21
0.19
0.090
0.14
0.23
36
23
0.50
0.99
2.7
0.080
0.27
0.12
0.19
0.18
0.13
0.060
0.11
0.17
0.080
0.10
0.18
0.18
0.16
0.20
0.22
0.10
0.080
0.080
0.34
0.14
0.18
0.14
0.12
0.10
0.15

cCcCcCCcCCcCcCcCcCCcCccCcCccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

Job Number:

CVOAMS3
C1631.D

5 mL

5 mL

RL

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
50

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

460-85449-1



Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1

Method Blank - Batch: 460-259722 Method: 8260C
Preparation: 5030C

Lab Sample ID: MB 460-259722/9 Analysis Batch: 460-259722 Instrument ID: CVOAMS3
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: C1631.D
Dilution: 1.0 Leach Batch: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1124 Units: ug/L Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1124

Leach Date: N/A

Analyte Result Qual MDL RL
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.24 U 0.24 1.0
Trichloroethene 0.090 U 0.090 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
Vinyl chloride 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
Xylenes, Total 0.13 U 0.13 2.0
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 114 70-130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 112 70-130
Bromofluorobenzene 116 64 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 116 72-137

Method Blank TICs- Batch: 460-259722

Cas Number Analyte RT Est. Result (ug/L Qual
Tentatively Identified Compound None
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Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Lab Control Sample - Batch: 460-259722

Lab Sample ID: LCS 460-259722/3
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 0847
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0847
Leach Date: N/A

Analyte

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Freon TF
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl acetate
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259722

Prep Batch: N/A
Leach Batch: N/A
Units: ug/L
Spike Amount Result
20.0 21.9
20.0 20.9
20.0 21.3
20.0 22.6
20.0 211
20.0 21.2
20.0 20.9
20.0 19.9
20.0 21.2
20.0 20.3
20.0 225
20.0 22.9
20.0 20.8
20.0 201
400 442
100 103
100 106
100 113
100 85.8
20.0 20.6
20.0 254
20.0 23.0
20.0 15.9
20.0 449
20.0 20.2
20.0 21.8
20.0 20.8
20.0 224
20.0 22.7
20.0 23.7
20.0 22.6
20.0 21.0
20.0 18.7
20.0 211
20.0 18.8
20.0 211
20.0 19.0
20.0 23.3
100 150
20.0 18.4
20.0 22.3
20.0 22.5
20.0 21.6
20.0 21.0
20.0 18.9
20.0 21.5
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Method: 8260C

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

Preparation: 5030C

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

CVOAMS3
C1625.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

% Rec.

109
105
107
113
105
106
105
99

106
101
113
114
104
101
111
103
106
113
86

103
127
115
80

224
101
109
104
112
113
119
113
105
94

105
94

106
95

116
150
92

111
113
108
105
94

107

Limit
73-134
55-133
68 - 121
75-126
71-123
72-135
76 - 129
53 - 136
77 -117
81-120
75-127
70-120
75-120
75-120
46 - 150
52 - 140
49 -131
56 - 132
26 - 150
69 -125
70-134
72-123
50-134
27 -150
61-126
58 - 150
77-120
58 - 145
81-122
43 - 145
78 -121
71-120
62 - 135
63 - 131
40 - 150
74-120
60 - 144
74 -127
62 - 140
64 - 136
76 -123
73-125
76 -120
70-136
78-120
79-120

460-85449-1

Qual



Client: Antea USA, Inc.

Lab Control Sample - Batch: 460-259722

Lab Sample ID: LCS 460-259722/3
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 0847
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 0847
Leach Date: N/A

Analyte

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)
Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch: 460-259722

Prep Batch: N/A
Leach Batch: N/A
Units: ug/L
Spike Amount Result
20.0 21.0
20.0 21.7
20.0 20.3
20.0 23.0
40.0 422
% Rec
113
112
115
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 460-85449-1

Method: 8260C
Preparation: 5030C

Instrument ID: CVOAMS3
Lab File ID: C1625.D
Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

% Rec.

105
109
102
115
106

Limit Qual
71-123
74 -120
65 -142
56 - 137
73-122

Acceptance Limits
70-130
70-130
64 - 135



Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Matrix Spike/ Method: 8260C
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 460-259722 Preparation: 5030C
MS Lab Sample ID: 460-85411-A-1 MS Analysis Batch: 460-259722 Instrument ID: CVOAMS3
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: C1648.D
Dilution: 25 Leach Batch: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1849 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1849 5 mL
Leach Date: N/A
MSD Lab Sample ID:  460-85411-A-1 MSD Analysis Batch: 460-259722 Instrument ID: CVOAMS3
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: C1649.D
Dilution: 25 Leach Batch: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Analysis Date: 11/01/2014 1915 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Prep Date: 11/01/2014 1915 5 mL
Leach Date: N/A

% Rec.
Analyte MS MSD Limit RPD RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 107 99 73-134 7 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 102 99 55-133 3 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 102 102 68 - 121 0 30
1,1-Dichloroethane 110 104 75-126 6 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 102 94 71-123 9 30
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 99 98 72 -135 1 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 101 97 76 - 129 4 30
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 89 90 53-136 1 30
1,2-Dibromoethane 102 102 77 - 117 1 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 97 81-120 5 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 107 104 75-127 3 30
1,2-Dichloropropane 111 105 70-120 6 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 104 99 75-120 5 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 103 98 75-120 5 30
1,4-Dioxane 106 102 46 - 150 3 30
2-Butanone 104 99 52 - 140 5 30
2-Hexanone 99 95 49 -131 3 30
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 107 104 56 - 132 3 30
Acetone 75 74 26 - 150 2 30
Benzene 107 102 69 - 125 5 30
Bromochloromethane 119 118 70-134 1 30
Bromodichloromethane 109 106 72-123 3 30
Bromoform 75 77 50-134 3 30
Bromomethane 282 280 27 - 150 1 30 F1 F1
Carbon disulfide 100 94 61-126 6 30
Carbon tetrachloride 112 101 58 - 150 11 30
Chlorobenzene 104 99 77 -120 5 30
Chloroethane 118 111 58 - 145 6 30
Chloroform 111 105 81-122 5 30
Chloromethane 110 101 43 - 145 9 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 111 105 78-121 5 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 102 101 71-120 2 30
Cyclohexane 81 76 62 -135 7 30
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Client:

Matrix Spike/

Antea USA, Inc.

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 460-259722

MS Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

Leach Date:

MSD Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Analysis Date:

Prep Date:

Leach Date:

Analyte

460-85411-A-1 MS
Water
25
11/01/2014 1849
11/01/2014 1849
N/A

460-85411-A-1 MSD
Water
25
11/01/2014 1915
11/01/2014 1915
N/A

Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane

Ethylbenzene
Freon TF
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl acetate
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
MTBE

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica Edison

Analysis Batch:

Prep Batch:
Leach Batch:

Analysis Batch:

Prep Batch:
Leach Batch:

% Rec.
MS MSD
101 101
72 67
106 99
78 71
117 108
125 121
78 74
110 103
103 104
101 97
108 100
96 92
112 102
105 106
110 102
87 82
109 99
105 101
MS % Rec
110
113
116
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Quality Control Results

Method: 8260C

Preparation: 5030C

460-259722 Instrument ID:
N/A Lab File ID:
N/A Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:
460-259722 Instrument ID:
N/A Lab File ID:
N/A Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:
Limit RPD RPD Limit
63 - 131 1 30
40 - 150 7 30
74 -120 7 30
60 - 144 9 30
74 -127 8 30
62 - 140 3 30
64 - 136 6 30
76 -123 7 30
73-125 2 30
76 -120 4 30
70-136 8 30
78-120 4 30
79-120 9 30
71-123 1 30
74 -120 8 30
65 - 142 6 30
56 - 137 9 30
73-122 5 30
MSD % Rec
114
113
117

1015

Job Number:

460-85449-1

CVOAMS3
C1648.D

5 mL

5 mL

5 mL

CVOAMS3
C1649.D

5 mL

5 mL

5 mL

MS Qual MSD Qual

Acceptance Limits

70-130
70-130
64 - 135



Quality Control Results

Client: Antea USA, Inc. Job Number: 460-85449-1
Matrix Spike/